



\$~26

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **W.P.(C) 14289/2024**
D.BRAHMA REDDYPetitioner
Through: **Mr.Ajai Kumar Srivastava,**
Adv.
versus

DIRECTOR, ISTM & ORS.Respondents
Through: **Mr.Abhishek Saket, SPC with**
Mr.Manish Madhukar,
Mr.Abhigyan, Ms.Reya Paul
and Ms.Amruta Padhi, Advs.
for R-1 & R-2
Mr.Santosh Kumar & Mr.Ritik
Dwivedi Advs. for R-4

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE NAVIN CHAWLA
HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MADHU JAIN

% **ORDER**
15.10.2025

CM APPL. 32141/2025

1. This is an application seeking condonation of delay of 71 days in filing the Counter Affidavit.
2. For the reasons stated in the application, the delay of 71 days in filing the Counter Affidavit is condoned.
3. The application is allowed.
4. The Counter Affidavit is taken on record.

W.P.(C) 14289/2024

5. The learned counsel for the respondent no. 4 submits that he has been recently engaged to represent the respondent no. 4 in this



petition. He prays for and is granted four weeks' time, as a last opportunity, to file a Counter Affidavit. Rejoinder thereto, if any, be filed within a period of two weeks thereafter.

6. List on 21st January, 2026.

NAVIN CHAWLA, J

MADHU JAIN, J

OCTOBER 15, 2025/sg/Yg